

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOHN PAYTON
Counsel of Record
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
DALE E. HO
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JEFFREY ROBINSON
JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I St., NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. In Determining Whether the Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is Incorporated as Against the States, the Court Should Look in the First Instance to Its Existing Due Process Framework.....	6
A. For Decades, the Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence Has Provided a Workable Framework for Determining When a Provision of the Bill of Rights Applies to the States.....	6
B. The Court Should Not Decide Constitutional Questions Unnecessary to the Resolution of This Case	10
C. The Court’s Nineteenth Century Cases Concerning the Scope of the Fourteenth Amendment Present No Bar to Incorporation Under the Due Process Clause	12

II. Any Revival of the Privileges or Immunities Clause Should Supplement, and Not Supplant, Existing Due Process Protections	15
A. The Range of Individuals and Entities Covered by the Privileges or Immunities Clause Is Unclear	16
B. The Range of Rights Covered By the Privileges or Immunities Clause Is Unclear.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	8
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)	9
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	8
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	8
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	3, 13
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	2
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 645 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	1, 20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	21
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	8

<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	8
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1973)	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v.</i> <i>McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	11
<i>Klopfert v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	16
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	2, 21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8, 23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	21, 23
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	14
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	8
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	20
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	8
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District</i> <i>Number One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	11

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utility Commission of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	8
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	14
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	8
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	16
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Greene</i> , 216 U.S. 400 (1910).....	20
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7

<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	11
<i>Western Turf Association v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907).....	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	6
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	23
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	8
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. III	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
U.S. Const. amend. VII	9
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Akhil Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	22
Alexander Bickel, <i>Citizenship in the American Constitution</i> , 15 <i>Arizona Law Review</i> 369 (1973).....	18, 20

Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II</i> (2009).....	13
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Making the Case for a Constitutional Right to Minimal Entitlements</i> , 44 <i>Mercer Law Review</i> 525 (1993).....	24
Chicago Police Department, <i>2008 Murder Analysis Report</i> (2009), available at https://portal.chicagopolice.org/portal/page/portal/ClearPath/News/Statistical%20Reports/Homicide%20Reports/2008%20Homicide%20Reports/MA08.pdf	5
Cong. Globe 42d Cong., 1 st Sess. 84 app. (1871) ...	23
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Resurrecting the Privileges or Immunities Clause and Revising the Slaughter-House Cases Without Exhuming Lochner: Individual Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 38 <i>Boston College Law Review</i> 1 (1996)	24
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980)	18
David H. Gans and Douglas T. Kendall, <i>The Gem of the Constitution: The Text and History of the Privileges and Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2008), available at http://www.theusconstitution.org/upload/files/241_Gem_of_the_Constitution.pdf	23

Jamal Greene, <i>Heller High Water? The Future of Originalism</i> , 3 <i>Harvard Law & Policy Review</i> 325 (2009).....	18
Charles Lane, <i>The Day Freedom Died: The Colfax Massacre, The Supreme Court, and The Betrayal Of Reconstruction</i> (2008).....	3, 13
Michael Anthony Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 <i>Missouri Law Review</i> 1, 39 (2007)	
Goodwin Liu, <i>National Citizenship and the Promise of Equal Educational Opportunity</i> , in <i>The Constitution in 2020</i> (Jack M. Balkin and Reva B. Siegel, eds. 2009).....	24
Earl M. Maltz, <i>Reconstruction Without Revolution: Republican Rights Theory in the Era of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 24 <i>Houston Law Review</i> 221 (1987).....	22
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc., Brief for Amicus Curiae NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. in Support of Petitioners, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 645 (2008) (No. 07-290), 2008 WL 157192	4
Elizabeth Pryce-Foley, <i>Liberty for All</i> (2006).....	13
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs</i> , 41 <i>Urban Lawyer</i> 1 (2009).....	9

John Benjamin Schrader, <i>Note, Reawakening “Privileges or Immunities”: An Originalist Blueprint for Invalidating State Felon Disenfranchisement Laws</i> , 62 <i>Vanderbilt Law Review</i> 1285 (2009).....	25
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	19
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival Portend the Future—or Reveal the Structure of the Present?</i> , 113 <i>Harvard Law Review</i> 110 (1999)	22
